Utama Tbk 

2000 A fine of Rp 500,000,000. - (five hundred million rupiah) was imposed on 
the Company and ordered the company to organize an Independent GMS, 
and bear all registration costs. for the Board of Directors and 
Commissioners, a fine of Rp 250,000,000. - (two hundred and fifty million 
rupiah) was imposed on each for neglecting to carry out their duties and 
obligations to obtain the approval of independent shareholders. 

4. PT Hanson Industri 
Utama Tbk 

2000 Administrative sanctions in the form of a fine of Rp 500,000,000 (five

[...]

2006 Has obtained approval from independent shareholders. 

14. PT Karwell 
Indonesia Tbk 

2008 A fine of Rp 50,000,000.- (fifty million rupiah) for transactions that have 
not been approved by independent shareholders. 

15. PT Bakrie & 
Brothers Tbk 
(BNBR) 

2008 A fine of Rp 307,000,000 (three hundred and seven million rupiah) for 
transactions that have not been approved by independent shareholders. 

16. PT Sumalindo 
Lestari Jaya Tbk 
(SLJ) 

2009 Bapepam did not impose any sanctions on violations committed by PT 
Sumalindo Lestari Jaya Tbk. 

17. PT Central 
PRoteinaprima Tbk

[...]

Matahari Department Store Tbk (MDS) to PT Meadow Indonesia (MI) by 
MPPA. 

19. PT Garuda 
Indonesia 

2011 There was an independent AGM in awarding the two Boeing aircraft, as 
PT Garuda Indonesia is affiliated with the TNI-AU. 

20. PT SMR Utama 
Tbk (SMRU) 

2015 A fine of IDR 754,000,000 (seven hundred and fifty-four million rupiah). 

21. PT Wilmar Cahaya 
Indonesia Tbk 
(CEKA) 

2015 Written warning with Letter Sanction Letter No. S-16/PM.1/2017 by 
Bapepam for its transactions that have not yet received approval from 
independent shareholders. 

By adhering to the above 6 factors and cases, the implementation of Independent GMS is very important and it is